such as professional fees, severance, relocation, travel, facility set-up and other costs.

“Sensus Acquisition Related Costs" defined as costs incurred by the Company associated with the acquisition of Sensus that are being reported within
operating income. These costs include integration costs, acquisition costs, costs related to the recognition of the backlog intangible asset amortization
recorded in purchase accounting.

“Special charges" defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as non-cash impairment charges, acquisition and integration related costs not related to
Sensus, due diligence costs and other special non-operating items.

“Tax-related special items" defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts, significant
reserves for cash repatriation, excess tax benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

 (As Reported - GAAP)  (As Adjusted - Organic)  Constant Currency

   (A)  (B)   (C)  (D)  (E)=B+C+D  (F) = E/A  (G) = (E - C) / A

 Orders  Orders
Change 2018 v.

2017
% Change 2018

v. 2017
Acquisitions/
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change
Adj.

2018 v. 2017
% Change

Adj. 2018 v. 2017
 2018  2017

Nine Months
Ended
September 30
Xylem Inc. 4,054  3,598  456  13 %  (69)  (62)  325  9 %  11 %
Water
Infrastructure 1,671  1,546  125  8 %  —  (25)  100  6 %  6 %
Applied Water 1,162  1,103  59  5 %  12  (18)  53  5 %  4 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 1,221  949  272  29 %  (81)  (19)  172  18 %  27 %

Quarter Ended
September 30
Xylem Inc. 1,356  1,249  107  9 %  (27)  24  104  8 %  10 %
Water
Infrastructure 537  558  (21)  -4 %  —  17  (4)  -1 %  -1 %
Applied Water 377  374  3  1 %  2  5  10  3 %  2 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 442  317  125  39 %  (29)  2  98  31 %  40 %

Quarter Ended
June 30
Xylem Inc. 1,378  1,212  166  14 %  (34)  (30)  102  8 %  11 %
Water
Infrastructure 580  521  59  11 %  —  (14)  45  9 %  9 %
Applied Water 401  375  26  7 %  4  (9)  21  6 %  5 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 397  316  81  26 %  (38)  (7)  36  11 %  23 %

Quarter Ended
March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,320  1,137  183  16 %  (8)  (56)  119  10 %  11 %
Water
Infrastructure 554  467  87  19 %  —  (28)  59  13 %  13 %
Applied Water 384  354  30  8 %  6  (14)  22  6 %  5 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 382  316  66  21 %  (14)  (14)  38  12 %  16 %

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

 (As Reported - GAAP)  (As Adjusted - Organic)  Constant Currency

   (A)  (B)   (C)  (D)  (E) = B+C+D  (F) = E/A  (G) = (E - C) / A

 Revenue  Revenue
Change 2018 v.

2017
% Change 2018

v. 2017
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change Adj.
2018 v. 2017

% Change Adj.
2018 v. 2017

 2018  2017

Nine Months
Ended
September 30

Xylem Inc. 3,821  3,430  391  11%  (63)  (59)  269  8%  10%
Water
Infrastructure 1,567  1,421  146  10%  —  (20)  126  9%  9%
Applied Water 1,132  1,048  84  8%  10  (18)  76  7%  6%
Measurement &
Control
Solutions 1,122  961  161  17%  (73)  (21)  67  7%  15%

Quarter Ended
September 30

Xylem Inc. 1,287  1,195  92  8%  (22)  24  94  8%  10%
Water
Infrastructure 541  520  21  4%  —  18  39  8%  8%
Applied Water 378  354  24  7%  2  4  30  8%  8%
Measurement &
Control
Solutions 368  321  47  15%  (24)  2  25  8%  15%

Quarter Ended
June 30

Xylem Inc. 1,317  1,164  153  13%  (26)  (29)  98  8%  11%
Water
Infrastructure 546  482  64  13%  —  (13)  51  11%  11%
Applied Water 388  361  27  7%  3  (8)  22  6%  5%
Measurement &
Control
Solutions 383  321  62  19%  (29)  (8)  25  8%  17%

Quarter Ended
March 31

Xylem Inc. 1,217  1,071  146  14%  (15)  (54)  77  7%  9%
Water
Infrastructure 480  419  61  15%  —  (25)  36  9%  9%
Applied Water 366  333  33  10%  5  (14)  24  7%  6%
Measurement &
Control
Solutions 371  319  52  16%  (20)  (15)  17  5%  12%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

 Q1  Q2  Q3  YTD

 2018  2017  2018  2017  2018  2017  2018  2017
Total Revenue
• Total Xylem 1,217  1,071  1,317  1,164  1,287  1,195  3,821  3,430
• Water Infrastructure 480  419  546  482  541  520  1,567  1,421
• Applied Water 366  333  388  361  378  354  1,132  1,048
• Measurement & Control Solutions 371  319  383  321  368  321  1,122  961
Operating Income
• Total Xylem 113  86  171  137  176  152  460  375

• Water Infrastructure 49  41  92  74  99  91  240  206
• Applied Water 50  36  61  48  59  50  170  134
• Measurement & Control Solutions 33  25  31  29  31  27  95  81

• Total Segments 132  102  184  151  189  168  505  421
Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 9.3%  8.0%  13.0%  11.8%  13.7%  12.7%  12.0%  10.9%

[…]

• Applied Water 3  4  2  5  2  5  7  14
• Measurement & Control Solutions 8  3  3  2  4  1  15  6

• Total Segments 16  11  10  12  11  9  37  32
Adjusted Operating Income
• Total Xylem 135  112  182  153  188  169  505  434

• Water Infrastructure 54  45  97  79  104  94  255  218
• Applied Water 53  45  63  53  61  55  177  153
• Measurement & Control Solutions 43  34  35  34  35  32  113  100

• Total Segments 150  124  195  166  200  181  545  471
Adjusted Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 11.1%  10.5%  13.8%  13.1%  14.6%  14.1%  13.2%  12.7%

• Water Infrastructure 11.3%  10.7%  17.8%  16.4%  19.2%  18.1%  16.3%  15.3%
• Applied Water 14.5%  13.5%  16.2%  14.7%  16.1%  15.5%  15.6%  14.6%
• Measurement & Control Solutions 11.6%  10.7%  9.1%  10.6%  9.5%  10.0%  10.1%  10.4%

• Total Segments 12.3%  11.6%  14.8%  14.3%  15.5%  15.1%  14.3%  13.7%
Note: 2017 amounts have been restated in accordance with the adoption of the new guidance on presentation of net periodic benefit costs.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

 Q3 2018  Q3 2017

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted

Total Revenue 1,287   1,287  1,195   1,195
Operating Income 176  12  a 188  152  17  a 169
Operating Margin 13.7%   14.6%  12.7%   14.1%
Interest Expense (21)   (21)  (21)   (21)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 4   4  1   1
Gain/(Loss) from sale of business 2  (2)  —  (1)  1  —
Income before Taxes 161  10  171  131  18  149
Provision for Income Taxes (31)  (1) b (32)  (27)  (4) b (31)
Income attributable to minority interest   —  1   1
Net Income attributable to Xylem 130  9  139  105  14  119
Diluted Shares 181.1   181.1  180.9   180.9
Diluted EPS $ 0.72  $ 0.05  $ 0.77  $ 0.58  $ 0.07  $ 0.65

Year-over-year currency translation
impact on current year diluted EPS $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $ 0.73  $ 0.06  $ 0.79

 Q3 YTD 2018  Q3 YTD 2017

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted

Total Revenue 3,821   3,821  3,430   3,430
Operating Income 460  45  a 505  375  59  a 434
Operating Margin 12.0%   13.2%  11.0%   12.7%
Interest Expense (63)   (63)  (62)   (62)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 9   9  5   5
Gain/(Loss) from sale of business —  —  —  4  (4)  —
Income before Taxes 406  45  451  322  55  377
Provision for Income Taxes (82)  (6) b (88)  (62)  (19) b (81)
Income attributable to minority interest —   —  —   —
Net Income attributable to Xylem 324  39  363  260  36  296
Diluted Shares 181.2   181.2  180.7   180.7
Diluted EPS $ 1.79  $ 0.21  $ 2.00  $ 1.44  $ 0.20  $ 1.64

Year-over-year currency translation
impact on current year diluted EPS $ 0.07  $ —  $ 0.07
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $ 1.72  $ 0.21  $ 1.93

 Note: 2017 amounts have been restated in accordance with the adoption of the new guidance on presentation of net periodic benefit costs.

a QTD: Restructuring & realignment costs of $11 million and $9 million in 2018 and 2017, respectively; special charges of $1 million of acquisition related costs in 2018
and $3 million of due diligence costs in 2017; and $5 million of Sensus acquisition related costs in 2017.

YTD: Restructuring & realignment costs of $37 million and $32 million in 2018 and 2017, respectively; special charges of $8 million of acquisition related costs in
2018 and $5 million of asset impairment and $3 million of due diligence costs in 2017; and 2017 Sensus acquisition related costs of $19 million.